

Case No. 21-6147

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, *et al.*

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, in his official capacity as President of the
United States, *et al.*

Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Kentucky
Case No. 3:21-cv-55

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Daniel Cameron
Attorney General of Kentucky
Barry L. Dunn
Deputy Attorney General
Matthew F. Kuhn
Solicitor General
Brett R. Nolan
Principal Deputy Solicitor General
Alexander Y. Magera
Michael R. Wajda
Assistant Solicitors General
Office of Kentucky Attorney General
700 Capital Avenue, Suite 118
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

Counsel for the Commonwealth of Kentucky

Dave Yost
Attorney General of Ohio
Benjamin M. Flowers
Solicitor General
Carol O'Brien
Deputy Attorney General
May Davis
Deputy Solicitor General
Office of Ohio Attorney General
364 East Broad Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215

*Counsel for the State of Ohio,
Frederick W. Stevens,
and Scott A. Hildenbrand*

James R. Flaiz
Prosecuting Attorney
Geagua County Prosecutor's Office
231 Main Street, 3rd Floor
Chardon, Ohio 44024

Counsel for Scott A. Hildenbrand

Herbert H. Slatery III
Attorney General of Tennessee
Brandon J. Smith
Assistant Solicitor General
Dianna Baker Shew
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Office of Tennessee Attorney General
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, Tennessee 37202

Counsel for the State of Tennessee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT vii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

ARGUMENT 10

 I. The States are likely to succeed on the merits because the President lacks authority to impose the contractor mandate. 10

 A. The Procurement Act does not grant the President the authority he claims. 11

 B. The major-questions doctrine and the federalism canon also foreclose the federal government’s assertion of authority. 19

 C. Alternatively, the contractor mandate fails because it does not have a close nexus to economy and efficiency. 31

 II. The States will suffer irreparable harm if the contractor mandate goes into effect. 33

 III. The public interest and equities favor the States. 37

 IV. The district court did not abuse its discretion in establishing the scope of the preliminary injunction. 39

CONCLUSION 42

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 44

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 45

ADDENDUM..... 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AFL-CIO v. Kahn,
618 F.2d 784 (D.C. Cir. 1979) (en banc).....15

Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) (per curiam)*passim*

Biden v. Missouri,
142 S. Ct. 647 (2022) (per curiam)22

Blaylock v. Cheker Oil Co.,
547 F.2d 962 (6th Cir. 1976)38

BP P.L.C. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore,
141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021)17

BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. OSHA,
17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021)34, 35, 38

Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Reich,
74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 16, 27

Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States,
301 U.S. 308 (1937).....25

City of Pontiac Retired Emps. Ass’n v. Schimmel,
751 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2014) (en banc) (per curiam)10

Diebold v. United States,
947 F.2d 787 (6th Cir. 1991)26

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....27

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991).....30

In re MCP No. 165,
20 F.4th 264 (6th Cir. 2021) 20, 29

In re Ohio Execution Protocol,
860 F.3d 881 (6th Cir. 2017) (en banc)41

Jama v. Immigr. & Customs Enf't,
543 U.S. 335 (2005).....17

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)29

Jones v. Liberty Glass Co.,
332 U.S. 524 (1947).....17

Kentucky v. Biden,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2021 WL 5587446 (E.D. Ky. Nov. 30, 2021).....*passim*

Kentucky v. Biden,
23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022).....*passim*

Leary v. Daeschner,
228 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2000) 9

Maryland v. King,
567 U.S. 1301 (2012)34

Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear,
977 F.3d 561 (6th Cir. 2020) (per curiam)10

NASA v. Nelson,
562 U.S. 134 (2011).....26

Nat'l Gov't Servs., Inc. v. United States,
923 F.3d 977 (Fed. Cir. 2019)18

NFIB v. Dep't of Labor, OSHA,
142 S. Ct. 661 (2022) (per curiam)*passim*

Overstreet v. Lexington-Fayette Urb. Cnty. Gov't,
305 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2002)35

Perkins v. Lukens Steel Co.,
310 U.S. 113 (1940).....26

<i>Priorities USA v. Nessel</i> , 860 F. App’x 419 (6th Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>Star Athletica, L.L.C. v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1002 (2017)	11
<i>Thompson v. DeWine</i> , 976 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020) (per curiam)	34, 37
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017) (per curiam)	39
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	20, 25
<i>UAW-Lab. Emp. & Training Corp. v. Chao</i> , 325 F.3d 360 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	37
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021)	11
<i>Wasikul v. Washtenaw Cnty. Cmty. Mental Health</i> , 979 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2020)	39
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1292	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1346	1
28 U.S.C. § 1361	1
40 U.S.C. § 101.....	11, 12, 20
40 U.S.C. § 111	18
40 U.S.C. § 121.....	12, 18

41 U.S.C. § 330118

42 U.S.C. § 264.....22

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 1

5 U.S.C. § 703..... 1

Tenn. Code Ann. § 14-2-10134

Tenn. Code Ann. § 14-2-102.....34

Other Authorities

History of Executive Order 11246, Office of Federal Contract Compliance Programs, <https://perma.cc/6ZXJ-WGR8>20

COVID-19 Workplace Safety: Guidance for Federal Contractors and Subcontractors, <https://perma.cc/2R27-9J4U>.....5

Eric Yoder, *Biden administration tells federal agencies they should not require employees to be vaccinated to work on-site*, Washington Post (June 9, 2021).....3

Exec. Order 14042, *Ensuring Adequate COVID Safety Protocols for Federal Contractors*, 86 Fed. Reg. 50,985 (Sept. 9, 2021).....4, 5

Exec. Order 13991, *Executive Order on Protecting the Federal Workforce and Requiring Mask-Wearing*, 86 Fed. Reg. 7045 (Jan. 20, 2021).....3

Issuance of Agency Deviations to Implement Executive Order 14042 (Sept. 30, 2021), <https://perma.cc/9BQ8-XBT6> 6

Office of Public Engagement, Transcript, *Press Briefing by Press Secretary Jen Psaki* (July 23, 2021), <https://perma.cc/Q32Z-5S6M>..... 3

OMB, *Determination of the Acting OMB Director Regarding the Revised Safer Federal Workforce Task Force Guidance for Federal Contractors and the Revised Economy & Efficiency Analysis*, 86 Fed. Reg. 63,418 (Nov. 16, 2021) 6, 33, 36

OMB, *Determination of the Promotion of Economy and Efficiency in Federal Contracting Pursuant to Executive Order No. 14042*, 86 Fed. Reg. 53,691 (Sept. 28, 2021)..... 5

Paul Ziobro, *GE, Union Pacific Suspend Covid-19 Vaccination Mandates After Injunction on Biden Order*, Wall Street Journal (Dec. 9, 2021).....32

President Joseph Biden, Remarks at the White House (Sept. 9, 2021), <https://perma.cc/GQG5-YBXK>.....4, 33, 41

The White House, *Remarks by President Biden Laying Out the Next Steps in Our Effort to Get More Americans Vaccinated and Combat the Spread of the Delta Variant* (July 29, 2021), <https://perma.cc/8SV8-GUED>.....3

Webster’s New International Dictionary (2d ed. 1959).....12
